

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VICTOR GRANDIA GONZALEZ,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

HECTOR A. DOPICO
INTERIM FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
ANDREW L. ADLER
Counsel of Record
ASHLEY D. KAY
ASS'T FED. PUBLIC DEFENDERS
1 E. Broward Blvd., Ste. 1100
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 356-7436
Andrew_Adler@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

September 16th, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1
OPINIONS BELOW 1
JURISDICTION..... 1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED 1
INTRODUCTION 2
STATEMENT..... 3
 A. Facts 3
 B. District Court Proceedings 5
 C. Appellate Proceedings..... 6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 10
 I. The decision below contravenes this Court’s precedent..... 10
 II. The question presented is important and recurring 20
 III. This case is an ideal vehicle. 25
CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A: Opinion by the U.S. Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit (July 19, 2024)..... 1a

Appendix B: Judgment in a Criminal Case by the U.S. Distirct Court
for the Southern District of Florida (Feb. 10, 2023) 24a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	i, 2–3, 8, 13, 16–18, 20–21
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925)	i, 8, 11–13, 15, 18
<i>Ex Parte Rhodes</i> , 79 So. 462 (Ala. 1918).....	24
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 587 U.S. 678 (2019)	22
<i>Graves v. Mahoning</i> , 821 F.3d 772 (6th Cir. 2016)	18, 21
<i>In re Kellam</i> , 41 P. 960 (Kan. 1895)	24
<i>John Bad Elk v. United States</i> , 177 U.S. 529 (1900)	i, 8, 11, 13, 15–16, 18
<i>Kurtz v. Moffitt</i> , 115 U.S. 487 (1885)	i, 8, 10–13, 18
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 594 U.S. 295 (2021)	i, 7, 14, 19
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 600 U.S. 122 (2023)	20
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003)	8, 17, 20
<i>Orick v. State</i> , 105 So. 465 (Miss. 1925).....	24

<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	13
<i>People v. Donaldson</i> , 42 Cal. Rptr. 2d 314 (Cal. Ct. App. 1995).....	23
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson / Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	20
<i>State v. Ecker</i> , 311 So.2d 104 (Fla. 1975).....	28
<i>State v. Harker</i> , 240 P.3d 780, 782 (Utah 2010).....	23–24
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 138 P.3d 113 (Wash. 2006).....	24
<i>Street v. Surdyka</i> , 492 F.2d 368 (4th Cir. 1974)	9, 18–19
<i>Trupiano v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 699 (1948)	12, 18
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	i, 13–14, 17
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976)	i, 8, 12–13, 19–21
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008)	17–18, 20, 24
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984)	16, 18–19

Statutes

18 U.S.C.
 § 1708 5
 § 3052 21
 § 3053 21
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1
Fla. Stat.
 § 812.014 23
 § 856.021 4, 28

Other Authorities

Thomas Y. Davies,
 Recovering the Original Fourth Amendment,
 98 Mich. L. Rev. 547 (1999)..... 15

Wayne R. LaFave,
 3 Search & Seizure § 5.1(c) (6th ed. Mar. 2024 update) 21

William A. Schroeder,
 Warrantless Misdemeanor Arrests and the Fourth Amendment,
 50 Mo. L. Rev. 771 (1993)..... 22, 24
